Mobil Oil corporation 3800 WEST ALAMEDA AVENUE, SUITE 700

BURBANK, CALIFCRNIA 315054331

9,‘}“ 28 Pu?:éG

January 21, 1891

Mr. .Gil Wistae (R%% MOBIIL OIL CORPORATION
Alameda County FORMER S/S 10-KNK
Health Care Services 7197 VILIAGE PARKWAY
80 Swan Way, Room 200 DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
Oakland, CA 94621 BP 5/5 11116

Dear Mr. Wistar:

Enclosed for your review is the Quarterly Status Report, dated
January 16, 1991, for subject location. This report covers work
performed from October through December 1990.

Our consultant has completed the ground water survey. Three
monitoring wells/soil borings were installed to define the extent
of the so0il and groundwater contamination. This report will
follow under separate cover.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at
(818) 953-2519.

Si ely,

W/M %a

David M. Noe, .
GW Projects Englneer

DMN/st
enclosure
cc: Mr. Peter DeSantis {w/ enclosurse)

BP 0il Company
2868 Prospect Park Drive, Suite 360
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6020

Mr. Lester Feldman (w/ enclosure)
RWQCB -S. F. Bay Region

1800 Harrison Street, Room 700
Cakland, CA 94607

E. M. Hcepker - Benicia (w/0)



MOBIL OIL CORPORATION
ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT
QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT
Date Report Submitted: January 16, 1991
Quarter Ending: December 1990

MOBIL Station No.: 10-KNK
Address: 7197 Village Parkway, Dublin

County: Alameda County

MOBIL Contact: Ed Hoepker Tel.No.: (707) 745-6160

Background:

On December 7, 1988, a 280-gallon waste oil tank was removed
from the site. Analysis of soil samples collected from the
tank cavity following removal indicated that hydrocarbon
contamination was present below the tank cavity. Additional
soil samples were collected on December 15 and 20, 1988
within the limits of the excavation area of contaminated
soil.

On August 29, 1989, three monitoring wells were installed by
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Analysis of soil samples
collected during well installation detected up to 4,000 parts
per million (ppm) of total oil and grease (TOG), up to 36 ppm
of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, and up to
17 ppm of TPH as diesel. Sampling and analysis of water from
the monitoring wells indicated detectable concentrations of
6,700 parts per billion (ppb)} of TOG and 140 ppb of TPH as
diesel in MW-1l. The water sample from MwW-2 had levels of
8,100 ppb of TOG only with no other hydrocarbon compounds
detected. The sample from MW-3 contained 7,000 ppb of TOG
and 110 ppb of TPH as gasoline.

Ground water gradient and flow direction were determined from
measurements taken on September 5, 198% and December 29, 1989
using depth to water and wellhead elevation information. It
was determined that the shallow ground water flow direction
1s towards the northwest, which indicates that all of the
wells were installed up-gradient or cross-gradient of the
former waste oil tank.

The Alameda County Department of Envircnmental Health, in
their letter dated November 27, 1989, reguested Mobil 0il to
address thelir concerns and submit a plan c¢f action, which was
prepared by Alton Gecscience and dated January 15, 19%0. &
ground water monitoring well needs tc be installed in a Mobil



Station No. 10-KNK
January 16, 1951
Page 2

verified down-gradient location from the former waste oil
tank after the flow direction of the shallow ground water has
been confirmed. Furthermore, the concentration of TPH as
gasoline detected in one of the ground water samples needs to
be investigated. The extent of soil contamination above 1000
ppm in the vicinity of the former waste oil tank would also
need to be defined and remediated.

In August 1990, Alton Geoscience was contracted by Mobil to
perform a site investigation. A review of Regional Water
Quality Control Board records show that there are two cther
fuel release cases at this intersection being actively
investigated.

Summary of thig Quarter’s Activities:

A qualitative shallow ground water survey was performed by
installing 8 temporary wells, and collecting water samples.
In addition, 3 permanent ground water monitoring wells were
installed. A draft report presenting the findings and
conclusions from the investigation was submitted to Mobil 0il
for review in January 19%1.

Result of Quarterly Monitoring:

Laboratory analysis of soil and ground water samples indicate
low levels of petroleum hydrocarbon constituents.

Proposed Activity or Work fo Quarter:
) ate
Activity Completion Date

Submit proposal for guarterly
ground water sampling, analysis
and reporting February 1, 1991




MObiI Oil corporafion 3800 WEST ALAMEDA AVENUE, SUITE 700

BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 915054331

March 25, 1991

Mr. Ravi Arulanantham MOBIL OIL CORPORATION
Alameda County FORMER S/S 10-KNK
Health Care Services 7197 VILLAGE PAREKWAY
8C Swan Way, Rocom 200 DUBLIN, CATLIFORNIA
Oakland, CA 94621 BP 8/S 11116

Dear Mr. Arulanantham:

Enclosed for your review is the Quarterly Status Report, dated
January 16, 1991, for subject location. This report covers work
performed from October through December 1990.

No dissolved-phase BTEX or TPH ground water contamination were
detected during this sampling. The dissolved phase plume
therefore remains defined on site.

We will continue the sampling program and propose that
coordinated sampling be conducted with adjacent gas stations to
accurately determine the regional ground water gradient and the
extent of the contamination.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at
(818) 953-2519.

Sincerely,

David M. Noe, P.E.

GW Projects Engineer
DMN/st '
enclosure

cc: Mr. Rico Duazo (w/ enclosure)
RWQCB - S. F. Bay Region
1800 Harrison Street, Room 700
Oakland, CA 94607

116

Mr. Peter DeSantis (w/ enclosure)
BP 011 Company

2868 Prospect Park Drive, Suite 350
Rancho Cordova, CA  95670-6020



Mr.

Arulanantham

Former S/S 10-KNK
March 25, 1991
Page 2

cc:

Mr. Jack Brastad (w/o enclosure)
Shell 0il Company

1150 Bayhill Drive

San Bruno, CA 94066

Mr. Rick Sisk (w/o enclosure)
Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

Mr. Kyle Christie (w/0o enclosure)
Arco

P. 0. Box 5811

San Mateo, CA 94403

Mr. Brady Nagel (w/o0o enclosure)
Alton Geoscience

1000 Burnett Avenue, Suite 140
Concord, CA 94520

E. M. Hoepker - Benicia (w/ enclosure)



QUARTERLY GROUND WATER
MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT

Mobil Qil Corporation
Formor Mobil Oll Service Station 10-KNK
7197 Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Project No, 30-095

Prepared by:

Project Geologist

Reviewed by:

ol

Al Sevilla, P.E.
Divigion General Manager Lo
R.C-E. m %‘ - il:-il

March 12, 1991



QUARTERLY GROUND WATER
MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT
for
Mobil 0il Corporation
Former Mobil 0il Service Station 10-KNK
7197 village Parkway
publin, California

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results and findings of the February
1991 quarterly ground water monitoring and sampling performed
by Alton Geoscience, Inc. at former Mobil 0il Service Station
10-KNK, located at 7197 Village Parkway, Dublin, california.
A site vicinity map is shown in Figure 1, while a site plan
is shown in Figure 2.

PROJECT BACKGROUND

On December 7, 1988, a 280-gallon, single-walled, steel waste
oil tank was removed from the site. Several holes up to
3/8-inch in diameter were observed in the tank. Analysis of
compliance soil samples collected from below the former waste
o0il tank detected up to 550 parts per million (ppm) total oil
and grease (TOG).

Between December 15 and 20, 1988, additional soil was
excavated from the former waste oil tank cavity. Analysis of
soil samples collected from the limits of excavation during
this time detected up to 79 ppm of TOG (Kaprealian, 1989a).

In compliance with regulatory requirements, three monitoring
wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) were installed at the site to
assess the extent of hydrocarbons in the soil and/or ground
water onsite. Analysis of the soil samples collected during
monitoring well installation detected up to 4,000 ppm of TOG,
36 ppm of total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-~D}, and
17 ppm of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G).
Initial analysis of ground water samples from these wells
detected up to 140 parts per billion (ppb) of TPH-D, 110 ppb
of TPH-G, and 8,100 ppb of TOG (Kaprealian, 1989b).

Tn January 1991, Alton Geoscience completed a site
investigation to define the extent of hydrocarbons in ground
water at the site. After conducting a qualitative shallow
ground water survey, three additional monitoring wells (AW-4,
AW-5, and AW-6) were installed onsite, and all six wells
onsite were monitored and sampled (Alton Geoscience, 13991).

-~



FIELD PROCEDURES

On February 15, 1991, Alton Geoscience, Inc. monitored and
sampled Monitoring Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, AW-4, AW-5, and
AW-6. All ground water monitoring and sampling were
performed by Alton Geoscience, Inc. in accordance with the
requirements and procedures of the RWQCB.

Prior to purging and sampling, the ground water level in each
well was measured from a permanent mark on the top of the
casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic sounder.
The top of the monitoring well casings were surveyed in
reference to the City of Dublin monument in the intersection
of Village Parkway and Almador Valley Boulevard, with an
elevation of 335.92 feet above mean sea level. The depth to
ground water at the time of sample collection and the top of
casing elevation data were used to calculate the ground water
elevation above mean sea level within each well. The survey
data and relative ground water elevation measurements at the
site are presented in Table 1, while the ground water
elevation contour map is shown in Figure 3.

Prior to sample collection, each well was purged of four
casing volumes or until pH, temperature, and conductivity
stabilized. The ground water samples were collected using a
clean hand bailer and observed for the presence of
free-product or sheen. Ground water samples for laboratory
analysis were collected by lowering a clean 2-inch-diameter,
bottom-fill, PVC bailer to just below the water level in the
well. The samples were then carefully transferred from the
bailer to the appropriate containers. Aall samples containers
were inverted to ensure that entrapped air was not present.
Each sample was labeled with sample number, well number,
sample date, and sampler’s initjals. The samples were stored
in an iced cooler for delivery to Superior Analytical
Laboratories, Inc. of Martinez, California for analysis
following proper sample preservation and chain of custody
procedures. The water sampling field survey forms are
presented in Appendix A and the laboratory report and chain
of custody forms are presented in Appendix B.

ANALYTICAL METHODS

Ground water samples collected from all six wells were
analyzed for TPH-G using EPA Methods 5030/8015 and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using EPA
Methods 503078020. In addition, the ground water samples
from Monitoring Wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were analyzed for
total oil and grease (TOG), total petroleum hydrocarbons as
diesel (TPH-D), and halcgenated volatile organic compounds



(HVOC) using EPA Method 8010. The results of the ground
water sample analyses are presented in Table 2.
Isoconcentration contour maps were not developed for TPH-G
and benzene since there were no detectable concentrations of
these constituents in the ground water samples collected
during this sampling event.

DISCUSSION OF RESULTS

The findings and conclusions from the February 1991 ground
water sampling event are summarized below:

No free product or sheen was observed in any of the
monitoring wells during this monitoring event.

The ground water flow direction at the site for this
quarter is predominantly to the south-southwest, with
a hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.008 foot per
foot. These results are not consistent with the
results of the November 1990 monitoring event,
whereby the calculated ground water flow direction
was in a predominantly southeast direction with a
gradient of 0.004 foot per foot.

TOG, TPH-G, and BTEX constituents were not detected
above reported detection limits in ground water
samples from any of the onsite monitoring wells.

Low concentrations of TPH~-D were detected in the
samples from two of the three monitoring wells (MW-1
and MW-2) installed near the replaced waste oil tank.
The typical diesel-range pattern was not present in
the chromatograph for these samples. Discussions
with Superior Analytical Laboratory revealed that the
chromatographic pattern is indicative of a degraded
diesel or stoddard (Superior Analytical, 1991).

Ground water samples from Monitoring Wells MW-1 and
MW-2 also had detectable concentrations of methylene
chloride. Methylene chloride is a common degreasing
and cleaning agent (The Merck Index, 1983).

No TPH-D or HVOCs were detected above method
detection limits in the ground water sample from
Monitoring Well MW-3, which is located in the
calculated downgradient direction from the replaced
waste oil tank.



REFERENCES

Alton Geoscience, Inc., Site Investigation Report,
January 4, 1991.

California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Regional
Board Staff Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tanks, July 1, 1988 and revised
April 3, 1989.

RKaprealian Engineering, Inc., Soil Sampling Report,
January 11, 1988%a.

Raprealian Engineering, Inc., Preliminary Ground Water
Investigation, October 17, 1989b.

The Merck Index, Merck and Co., Inc., Rahway, New Jersey,
1983.

Superior Analytical Laboratory, Telephone conversation with
Robin Paulson regarding the results of diesel analysis on
ground water samples from Monitoring Wells MW-1 and MW-2,
March 1, 1991.



TABLE 1

SURVEY AND WATER LEVEL MONITORING DATA

Mobil 0il Corporation

Former Mobil Service Statiom 10-KNK

7197 village Parkway

bublin, California

Elevation and Depth Measurements in feet

Well Date of Top of Casing Depth to Water Level
Number Measurement Elevation? Water Level ElevationP
M1 10/12/90 335.19 9.92 325.27
MW-1 11/15/90 10.16 325.03
MW-1 12/11/90 9,97 325,22
MW-1 02/15/91 9,89 325.30
MW-2 10/12/90 334.60 9,60 325.00
MW-2 11/15/90 9.68 324.92
MW-2 12/11/90 9.47 325.13
MW-2 02/15/91 9,28 325.32
MW-3 10/12/90 335.15 10.08 325.07
MW-3 11/15/99 10.12 325.03
MW-3 12/11/90 9.92 325.23
MW-3 02/15/90 9.84 325.31
AW-4 11/15/90 333.44 8.51 324.93
AW-4 12/11/990 9.19 324.25
AW-4 02/15/91 8.32 325.12
AW-5 11/15/90 334.81 9.67 325,14
AW-5 12/11/90 9.44 325.37
AW=5 02/15/81 16.00 324.81
AW-6 11/15/90 334.93 9.58 325.35
AW-6 12/11/90 9.56 325.37

atop of casing elevations for all wells was surveyed relative
to the City of Dublin monument in the intersection of
Village Parkway and Amador Valley Boulevard, with an
elevation of 335.92 feet above mean sea level

(NGVD-1929) .

buater level elevation in feet above mean sea level



TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF GROUND WATER SAMPLES
Former Mobil Service Station 10-KNK
7197 Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Concentrations in Parts Per Billion

Well Date of TPH2 as Ethyl- Total TPH as Methylene

Number Sampling Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Diesel TOGP Chloride®
Mw-1 10/12/90  ND950 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<50 ND<5,000 ND
Mw-1 11/15/90 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - -
MW-1 02/15/91 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 50f ND<5,000 41
MW-2 10/12/90 93 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<50 ND<5,000 ND
MW-2 11/15/90 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - e -
MW-2 02/15/91 ND<50 ND<0. 3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 60f ND<5,000 45
MW-3 10/12/90 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<50 ND<5,000 ND
MW-3 11/15/90 76 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - -
MW-3 02/15/91 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<50 ND<5,000 ND
AW-4 11/15/90 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - -~
AW-4 02/15/91 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 - - —-—
AW-5 11/15/90 ND<50 1.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.0 - —-— -
AW-5 02/15/91 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0. 3 - - -—
AW-6 11/15/90 230 25 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.8 - -~ -
AW-6 02/15/91 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 - — -

aRepresents total petroleum hydrocarbons

brepresents total oil and grease

“Methylene chloride was detected using EPA Method 8010. No other constituents were detected
using this method above method detection limits.

drepresents not detected above the reported detection limits

®Represents not analyzed

frypical diesel chromographic pattern not present
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APPENDIX A
WATER SAMPLING FORMS



. ALTON GEOSCIENCE, INC.
SRS Wwater Sampling Field Survey

WELL # Mw-1 PROJECT# 30-095 LOCATION Dublin DATE_2/15/91

SAMPLING TEAM_ 1. Buenvenida SAMPLING METHOD: BAILER_x PUMP
DECONTAMINATION METHOD: TRIPLE RINSE W/TSP AND DEIONIZED WATER X

STEAM CLEAN
WELL DATA:
CONVERSION
DEPTH TO WATER 9.80ft —di t— vVolume of Water Column 2.55 gal
2 in ¥0.16
TOTAL DEPTH 25.84 ft 3 in X0.36 Volumes to Purge X 4 Vol
4 in | X0.65 ]
HT. WATER COL15.95 ft 6 in X1.44 Total Volume to Purge _10.20 gal
BEGIN 1407
CHEMICAL DATA:
T (F) SC/umhos pH Time Comments Volume
(gal)
62.6 5.44 7.06 1409 Clear 2
60.5 5.1a 6.96 1412 Clondy 4
59.3 5.02 6.85 1414 Cloudy 6
57.8 4.94 6.87 1417 Cloudy 8

Sampled 1425  ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED }10.20 /gal

COMMENTS ¢ Meter X 1000



" ALTON GEOSCIENCE, INC.
! Water Sampling Field Survey

WBLL # _Mw-2 PROJECT# 30-095 LOCATION puhlin DATE_ 2/15/91
SAMPLING TEAM__L. Buenvenida SAMPLING METHOD: BAILER_x PUMP

DECONTAMINATION METHOD: TRIPLE RINSE W/TSP AND DEIONIZED WATER y
STEAM CLEAN ___

WELL DATA:
CONVERSION
DEPTH TO WATER 9.28ft L diam-rgal/ft— Volume of Water Column _2.6] gal
fOTAL DEPTH 25.62ft 3 in | X0.36 Volumes to Purge X 4 Vol
¢ in | X0.65
BT. WATER COL 16-3%ft 6 in | X1.4¢ | Total Volume to Purge _10-44gal
BEGIN 1322
CHEMICAL DATA:
T (F) SC/umhos pH Time Comments Volume
(gal)
60.5 5.94 7.29 1324 Clear 2
59.2 5.98 7.10 1326 Clear 4
58.4 5.91 7.06 1328 Clear &
58.9 5.78 7.21 1333 Clear 8
58.2 5.70 7.29 1338 Clear 10
Sampled 1356 ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED 10.5 /gal

COMMENTS: Meter X 10C0



' : ALTON GEOSCIENCE, INC.
v Water Sampling Field Survey

WELL #  My-3 PROJECT# 30-095 LOCATION  publin DATE_ 2/15/91
SAMPLING METHOD: BAILER x PUMP

SAMPLING TEAM__ 1., Buenvenida

DECONTAMINATION METHOD: TRIPLE RINSE W/TSP AND DEIORIZED WATER x
STEAM CLEAN

WELL DATA:
CONVERSION
DEPTH TO WATER 2.84ft —diam—ygal/ft— Volume of Water Column _2.49 gal
G in | X0.1®
TOTAL DEPTH 25.30ft 3 in | X0.36 Volumes to Purge X4 Vol
4 in | X0.65 -
BT. WATER COL 15.55ft 6 in | X1.44 Total Volume to Purge _9.96 gal
CHEMICAL DATA:
T (F) SC/umhos pH Time Comments Volume
{gal)
62.2 5.59 7.03 1203 Cloudy 2
6l.2 5.31 6.91 1205 Lt. Grev 4
60.9 5.11 6.94 1207 Lt. Grey 6
57.9 5.25 7.15 1221 Cloudy 8
58.9 5.24 6.90 1221 Cloudy 10
SAMPLED 1250 ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED 10 /gal

COMMENTS ¢ Meter ¥ 1000



ALTON GEOSCIENCE, INC.
Water Sampling Field Survey

SAMPLING TEAM L. Buenvenida .

WELL # AW-4  PROJECT# 30-095

LOCATION

Dublin DATE_ 2/15/91

SAMPLING METHOD: BAILER y PUMP

DECONTAMINATION METHOD: TRIPLE RINSE W/TSP AND DEIOMIZED WATERX

STEAM CLEAN
WELL DATA:
CONVERSTION
DEPTH TO WATER 8.32ft - diam—rgal/ft—| Volume of Water Column 16.83 gal
2 in | X0.16
TOTAL DEPTH 34.31ft 3 in | X0.36 Volumes to Purge X 4 Vol
@_in | X0.6%
HT. WATER COL 25 .goft 6 in | X1.44 Total Volume to Purge 67.32 gal
BEGIN 1551
CHEMICAL DATA:
T (F) SC/umhos pH Time Comments volume
(gal)
60.2 4.17 7.75 1554 Clear 12
5.6 4.16 7.57 1557 Clear 24
59.6 4.42 7.50 1559 Clear 36
58.4 4.47 7.63 1602 Clear 48
58.2 4.62 7.65 168086 Clear. &0
SAMPLED 1612 ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED 67.5 /gal

COMMENTS: Meter ¥ 1000




ALTON GEOSCIENCE, INC.
Water Sampling Field Survey

WELL # M5 pRoJECT#__30-095  LOCATION_ Dublin DATE_2/15/91

SAMPLING TEAM_ . Buenvenida

DECONTAMINATION METHOD: TRIPLE RINSE W/TSP AND DEIONIZED WATER X
STEAM CLEAN

SAMPLING METHOD: BAILER_yx = PUMP

WELL DATA:
CONVERSION
PEPTH TO WATERL0.0Oft —diin—-galltts'.—- Volume of Water Columnig,3s gal
2 in | X0.1
TOTAL DEPTH 32.07ft 3 in | X0.36 Volumes to Purge X _4 Vol
n | X0.6%
HT. WATER COL 2>, o7ft 6 in | X1.44 Total Volume to Purge 57.40 gal
BEGIN 1511
CHEMICAL DATA:
T (F) SC/umhos pH Time Comments Volume
(gal)
58.8 1.77 7.66 1513 Clear 10
59.1 1.55 7.51 1516 Clear 20
57.7 2.49 2.79 1523 Clear 30
58.6 3.63 7.74 1527 Clear 40
59.7 3.71 7.73 1531 Clear 50
SAMPLED 1627 ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED /gal
| Ts®

COMMENTS : Meter X 1000 - slow producer



ALTON GEOSCIENCE,

INC.

Water Sampling Fleld Survey

WELL # 2u-6 PROJECT#__ 30-095 LOCATION_ _nihiin

SAMPLING TEAM

L. Buenvenida

DECONTAMINATION METHOD:

DATE 5 /15/9]

SAMPLING METHOD: BAILER X PUMP

TRIPLE RINSE W/TSP AND DEIONIZED WATER X

STEAM CLEAN

WELL DATA:
CONVERSION
DEPTH TO WATERg 66 ft -diim—rgalltzﬂ Volume of Water Column _4,60 gal
2 in | X0.1
TOTAL DEPTH 15,74 ft & +36 Volumes to Purge X _4 Vol
4 in | X0.65
HT. WATER coL 7-08 ft 6 in | x1.44 Total Volume to Purge 18.40 gal
CHEMICAL DATA:
T (F) sC/umhos pH Time Comments Volume
(gal)
58.5 2.20 7.55 1447 Clear 3
60.0 2.24 J.74 144G LClear %)
60.4 2.02 7.72 1451 Clear 9
60.9 1.70 1.72 1453 Clear 12
61.2 1.78 7,79 1455 Clear 15
SAMPLED 1458 ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED 18.5 /94l

COMMENTS :

Meter ¥ 1000 - slow producer




APPENDIX B
LABORATORY REPORTS AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 « MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 « {415) 229-1512 DOHS #319
DOHS #220

CERTIFICATE O F ANALY SIS

L ABORATORY NO.: 82501 DATE RECEIVED: 02/19/91
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE REPORTED: 02/27/91
CLIENT JOB NO.: 30-095

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDRCCARBONS
by Modified EPA Sw-846 Method 5030 and 8015

LAB Concentration (mg/L}
# sample Identification Gaso]line Range

1 Mw—1 ND<0 .05

2 MwW~—2 ND<D.05

3 MW-3 ND<0 .05

4 AW-4 ND«(0.05

5 AW-5 ND<(.05

6 AW-6 ND<D.05

mg/L - parts per million {ppm)
Method Detection Limit for Gasoline in Water: 0.03 mg/L

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at ?2mg/L: RPD Rascline = <19

MS,/MSD Average Recovery = ggx: Duplicate RPD 15

Richard Srna, Ph.D.
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OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 « MaRTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 « (415) 229-1512 DOHS #319
DOHS #220

CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSIS
LABORATORY NO.: 82501 CATE RECEIVED: 02/19/31

CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE REPORTED: 02/27/91
CLIENT JOB NO.: 30-085

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TCLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration{ug/L)}

LAB Ethyl
# cample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1 MW—1 ND<0.3 ND<Q.3 ND<0.3 ND<O.3
2 MW~—2 ND<0.3 ND<Q.3 ND<D. 3 ND<GC.2
3 Mw~23 ND<D.3 ND<D.3 ND<OQ.3 ND<O.3
4 AW-4 ND<C.3 ND<0Q.3 ND<0.3 ND<O. 8
5 AW-5 ND<D. 3 ND<0.3 ND<(O.3 ND<C. 2
6 AW-6 NDG<¢0.,3 NDCD. 3 ND<O.3 ND<G.3
ug/L - parts per billion (ppb)
Method Detection Limit in Water: 0.3 ug/L
QAQC Summary:
Daitly Standard run at 20ug/L: RPD = {15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 92%: Duplicate RPC = <3
Richargd Srna, Ph.D.

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 « MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94533 « (415) 229-1512 DOHS #319
DOHS #220

CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 82501 DATE RECEIVED: 02/19/91
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE REPORTED: 02/27/91%
CLIENT JGB NO.: 30-095

ANALYSIS FOR TCTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015

Concentration (mg/L)

LAB

# Sample Identification Diesel Range

1 MW~ 1 ¢.058 %

2 Mw—2 0.0¢6 x

3 MW-3 ND<¢0.C5
x Typical diesel chromatographic pattern not present.
Method Detection Limit for Diesel in Water: 0.05 mg/L
QAQC Summary:

paily Standard run at 200mg/L: RPD Diesel = 3
= Duplicate RPD = 12

MS/MSD Average Recovery = 112%:

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

MAR -4 1981

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 « MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 « (415) 229-1512 DOHS #319
DOHS #220

CERTIFICATE O F ANALY SIS

LABORATORY NO.: 82501 DATE RECEIVED: 02/19/91
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE REPORTED: 02/27/91
CLIENT JOB NO.: 30-033

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL OIL AND GREASE
by Standard Method 5520F

LAR Concentraticn (mg/L)
# sample Identification 0il1 & Grease

1 MW -1 ND<B

2 MW=-2 ND<5

3 MW-3 ND<B

Method Detection Limit for 0i1 and Grease in Water: amg/L

QAQC Summary: Duplicate RFPD : 11

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



FEB 28 131

SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Burke. UnitI - San Francisco. Ca 94124 - PHone (415) 647-2081 DOHS #1332

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 53212-1 DATE SAMPLED: 02/15/91
CLIENT: ALTON GEOSCIENCE DATE RECEIVED: 02/19/91
JOB NO.: 30-095 DATE ANALYZED: 02/25/91

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE: Mw-1

Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/1)
chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichloroflucromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 41
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trich1oroethy1ene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2—Tetrach1oroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis—~1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/l = parts per b1111on (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily standard %DIFF = <16
MS/MSD average reccvery = 91 % :MS/MSD RPD =< 3 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Cf&&ﬂxé/ Qea%,m( 74/ )

Laborat ry 01 ector

CUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



FEB 28 193

SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Burke. UnitI - San Francisco. Ca 94124 - Prone (415) 647-2081 DOHS #1332

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 53212-2 DATE SAMPLED: 02/15/91
CLIENT: ALTON GEOSCIENCE DATE RECEIVED: 02/19/91
JOB NO.: 30-0385 DATE ANALYZED: 02/25/91

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE: MW-2

Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/1)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
i,1~-Dichioroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 45
trans—1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlioroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropenge 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorocbenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrach1oroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichiorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MOl = Method Detection Limit
ug/1 = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard %CIFF = <156
MS/MSD average recovery = 31 % :MS/MSD RPD =< 3 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



F
SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC. EB 238 too!

W
1555 Burke. Unit ] » San Francisco. Ca 94124 - PHonE (415) 647-2081 DOHS #1332

CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 53212-3 DATE SAMPLED: 02/15/91
CLIENT: ALTON GEOSCIENCE DATE RECEIVED: 02/19/91
JOB NO.: 30-095 DATE ANALYZED: 02/25/91

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE: MW-3

Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/1)
Chtoromethane/¥Yinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichloroflucromethane 0.5 ND
1,1~-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichlorocethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachioride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlcoropropane 0.5 ND
Bromeodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans—-1, 3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
i1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochioromethans 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichiorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/1 = parts per billion {ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard %DIFF = <15
MS/MSD average recovery = 81 % :MS/MSD RPD =< 3 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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